Leroy A. Richardson,

Chief, Information Collection Review Office, Office of Scientific Integrity, Office of the Associate Director for Science, Office of the Director, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2015–06655 Filed 3–23–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4163–18–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Disease, Disability, and Injury Prevention and Control Special Emphasis Panel (SEP): Initial Review

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) announces a meeting for the initial review of applications in response to Funding Opportunity Announcement GH15–001, Conducting Public Health Research in Kenya, initial review.

SUMMARY: This document corrects a notice that was published in the **Federal Register** on March 12, 2015 (Volume 80, Number 48, Page 13008. The time and date should read as follows:

Time and Date: 8:30 a.m.–12:00 p.m., Panel 1; and 1:30 p.m.–5:30 p.m., Panel 2, April 1, 2015 (Closed).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Hylan Shoob, Scientific Review Officer, Center for Global Health (CGH) Science Office, CGH, CDC, 1600 Clifton Road NE., Mailstop D–69, Atlanta, Georgia 30033, Telephone: (404) 639–4796.

The Director, Management Analysis and Services Office, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

Elaine L. Baker,

Director, Management Analysis and Services Office, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2015–06647 Filed 3–23–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and Families

[CFDA Number 93.623]

Announcement of the Award of a Single-Source Grant to Compass Family and Community Services in Youngstown, OH

AGENCY: Family and Youth Services Bureau (FYSB), ACYF, ACF, HHS.

ACTION: Notice of the award of a singlesource grant to Compass Family and Community Services in Youngstown, OH.

SUMMARY: The Administration on Children, Youth and Families (ACYF), Family and Youth Services Bureau (FYSB), Division of Adolescent Development and Support (DADS), announces the award of a single-source grant in the amount of \$144,000 to Compass Family and Community Services of Youngstown, OH, under the Basic Center Program.

DATES: Awarded funds will support activities from 04/01/2015 through 03/31/2016.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This single-source award will allow Compass Family and Community Services to operate a short-term emergency shelter for runaway and homeless youth for males and females ages 11 to18. The program's goals are to alleviate the problems of runaway and homeless youth by reuniting families, whenever possible, or finding alternative living arrangements; strengthening family relationships; building positive relationships with supportive adults; and helping youth decide on constructive courses of action. Compass Family and Community Services is a non-profit organization.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christopher Holloway, Central Office Program Manager, Runaway and Homeless Youth Program, Division of Adolescent Development and Support, Family and Youth Services Bureau, 1250 Maryland Avenue SW., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20024; Telephone: 202–205–9560; Email:

Christopher.Holloway@acf.hhs.gov.

Statutory Authority: The Basic Center Program (BCP) grants are authorized by section 311(a)(1) of the Runaway and Homeless Youth Act, 42 U.S.C. 5711(a)(1), most recently amended by Public Law 110– 378 on October 8, 2008.

Mary M. Wayland,

Senior Grants Policy Specialist, Division of Grants Policy, Office of Administration. [FR Doc. 2015–06662 Filed 3–23–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4182–04–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Disease, Disability, and Injury Prevention and Control Special Emphasis Panel (SEP): Initial Review

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) announces a meeting for the initial review of applications in response to Funding Opportunity Announcement DP15–010, Interstitial Cystitis Epidemiologic Study, Translation and Education, initial review.

SUMMARY: This document corrects a notice that was published in the **Federal Register** on March 4, 2015 (Volume 80, Number 42, Page 11677). The time and date should read as follows:

TIME AND DATE: 11:00 a.m.-6:00 p.m., March 26, 2015 (Closed).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: M. Chris Langub, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, CDC, 4770 Buford Highway NE., Mailstop F46, Atlanta, Georgia 30341, Telephone: (770)488–3585, *EEO6@cdc.gov.*

The Director, Management Analysis and Services Office, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

Elaine L. Baker,

Director, Management Analysis and Services Office, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2015–06646 Filed 3–23–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4163–18–P